

No. 07-636

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KARI E. KENNEDY, PETITIONER

v.

PLAN ADMINISTRATOR FOR
DUPONT SAVINGS AND INVESTMENT PLAN, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ROBERT F. HOYT
*General Counsel
Department of Treasury
Washington, D.C. 20220*

DONALD L. KORB
*Chief Counsel
Internal Revenue Service
Washington, D.C. 20224*

GREGORY F. JACOB
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
*Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation*

EDWARD D. SIEGER
*Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

NATHAN J. HOCHMAN
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

LEONDRA R. KRUGER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument	9
I. A divorcing spouse’s waiver of her beneficiary rights is not barred by ERISA’s anti-alienation clause and does not require a qualified domestic relations order	10
A. A waiver is not a prohibited assignment or alienation	10
B. A QDRO not required for, and does not provide a mechanism for, a bare waiver of rights	20
II. Although a designated beneficiary’s waiver of pension benefits is not a prohibited assignment or alienation, a plan administrator is not required to give effect to a waiver that conflicts with plan documents . . .	22
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	20
<i>Beck v. Pace Int’l Union</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2310 (2007)	12
<i>Boeing Co. v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 437 (2003)	20
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Central Nat’l Bank v. Eells</i> , 215 N.E. 2d 77 (Cuyahoga County, Ohio Prob. Ct. 1965)	13
<i>Commerce Trust Co. v. Fast</i> , 396 S.W.2d 683 (Mo. 1965)	12
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001) . . .	24, 26, 28, 30, 31

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Estate of Anello v. McQueen</i> , 953 P.2d 1143 (Utah 1998)	28
<i>Estate of Altobelli v. IBM</i> , 77 F.3d 78 (4th Cir. 1996) ...	27
<i>Estate of Bowden v. Aldridge</i> , 595 A.2d 396 (D.C. 1991)	27
<i>Fox Valley & Vicinity Constr. Workers Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 897 F.2d 275 (7th Cir. 1990)	12, 28
<i>Guidry v. Sheet Metal Workers Nat’l Pension Fund</i> , 493 U.S. 365 (1990)	11, 18
<i>Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 238 (2000)	12
<i>Jewett v. Commissioner</i> , 455 U.S. 305 (1982)	17
<i>Keen v. Weaver</i> , 121 S.W.3d 721 (Tex. 2003)	20
<i>Krishna v. Colgate Palmolive Co.</i> , 7 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	15
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007)	20
<i>Lyman Lumber Co. v. Hill</i> , 877 F.2d 692 (8th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	21
<i>Manning v. Hayes</i> , 212 F.3d 866 (5th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 532 U.S. 941 (2001)	5
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assoc.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	29
<i>McGowan v. NJR Serv. Corp.</i> , 423 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 1118 (2007)	12, 18, 27, 28

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McMillan v. Parrott</i> , 913 F.2d 310 (6th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Armstrong</i> , 117 U.S. 591 (1886)	31
<i>PaineWebber Inc. v. East</i> , 768 A.2d 1029 (Md. 2001) . . .	27
<i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)	11
<i>Riggs v. Palmer</i> , 22 N.E. 188 (N.Y. 1889)	31
<i>Ridley v. Metropolitan Fed. Bank FSB</i> , 544 N.W.2d 867 (N.D. 1996)	27
<i>Roseberry v. Moncure</i> , 429 S.E.2d 4 (Va. 1993)	12
<i>Strong v. Omaha Constr. Indus. Pension Plan</i> , 701 N.W.2d 320 (Neb. 2005)	27
<i>Tremaine v. Tremaine</i> , 780 A.2d 522 (N.H. 2001)	27

Statutes and regulations:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, Tit. I, 29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1
29 U.S.C. 1002(2)	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(7)	2
29 U.S.C. 1002(8)	2, 24
29 U.S.C. 1002(13)	1
29 U.S.C. 1053(a)	13
29 U.S.C. 1053(a)(3)(A)	13
29 U.S.C. 1055	16, 29
29 U.S.C. 1055(a)	14
29 U.S.C. 1055(b)(1)(A)	14
29 U.S.C. 1055(b)(1)(B)	14
29 U.S.C. 1055(b)(1)(C)	15

VI

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1055(b)(1)(C)(i)	15
29 U.S.C. 1055(c)(2)(A)	15
29 U.S.C. 1055(c)(2)	15
29 U.S.C. 1055(c)(3)	15
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(1)	3, 7, 8
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(2)	21
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)	1, 16
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(A)	3, 11, 21
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(B)	8
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(B)(i)	3
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(B)(i)(I)	13, 22
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(B)(ii)	3, 21
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(C)	26
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(D)	26
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(G)	3, 26
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(J)	3, 16, 21, 26
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(K)	3, 16, 22
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(3)(N)	2
29 U.S.C. 1056(d)(4)	21
29 U.S.C. 1102(a)(1)	2
29 U.S.C. 1102(b)(4)	2, 9, 23
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A)	2
29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D)	2, 9, 23
29 U.S.C. 1132(a)(1)(B)	5
29 U.S.C. 1135	1
29 U.S.C. 1136(b)	1
29 U.S.C. 1144(a)	30

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(2)(A)	30
29 U.S.C. 1144(b)(7)	21
Internal Revenue Code, 26 U.S.C. 7805	18
Retirement Equity Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-397, 98 Stat. 1426	14
Tax Reform Act of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-455, § 2009(b), 90 Stat. 1893	17
26 U.S.C. 401(a)(9)	19
26 U.S.C. 401(a)(13)	17, 21
26 U.S.C. 2518	17, 19
26 U.S.C. 2518(b)	17
26 U.S.C. 7805	18
26 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.401(a)(9)-4	17, 19
Section 1.401(a)-13(c)(1)	2
Section 1.401(a)-13(c)(1)(ii)	6, 18
Section 1.401(a)-20	15, 16
Section 1.401 25-2511(c)	17
Section 1.417(a)(3)-1	15
Section 25-2511(c) (1959)	17
Section 4002.8(d)	16
Reorg. Plan No. 4 of 1978, § 101(a), 3 C.F.R. 332 (1979)	2
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (4th rev. ed. 1968)	11
H.R. Rep. No. 779, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	10
H.R. Rep. No. 807, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	10

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 1380, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 655, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. 1 (1984)	26
IRS, General Counsel Memorandum 39,858, 1991 WL 776304 (Sept. 23, 1991)	19
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	12
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2003)	12
S. Rep. No. 575, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)	13
3 <i>Scott & Ascher on Trusts</i> § 15.2.9 (5th ed. 2007)	12
<i>Webster's New Int'l Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1958)	11
